after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date; and

Upon transition to IFRS, the Company as permitted by the IASB framework chooses to expense
Exploration and Evaluation Assets; previously capitalized under Canadian GAAP.  The change of
accounting policy has been applied retroactively.  It is management’s view that this policy results in
information that is more relevant and reliable to users of the financial statements.  The Company
continues to capitalize direct costs and leases.

ASIABASEMETALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

20

13. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

The October 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Statement of Financial Position
As at October 1, 2010
   Canadian  Transition
   GAAP  Adjustments  IFRS
ASSETS

Current
Cash  $ 355,201 $   - $ 355,201
Amounts receivable   4,394   -  4,394

   359,595   -  359,595
Non-current
Exploration and evaluation assets   271,495   (249,671)  21,824

  $   631,090 $ (249,671) $ 381,419

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   18,000 $   - $ 18,000
Amounts due to related party   55,500   -  55,500

   73,500   -   73,500

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital   646,748   -  646,748
Share-based payment reserves   178,076  -  178,076
Accumulated deficit   (267,234)  (249,671)  (516,905)

   557,590  (249,671)  307,919

  $ 631,090 $ (249,671) $ 381,419

ASIABASEMETALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

21

13. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

The September 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2011
  Canadian  Transition
   GAAP  Adjustments IFRS
ASSETS

Current
Cash  $ 203,709  $ -  $ 203,709
Amounts receivable  22,831   -   22,831
Prepaid expenses and other assets   45,105   -   45,105

   271,645

-  271,645
Non-current
Exploration and evaluation assets  284,566  (256,290) 28,276
Deposit on exploration and
evaluation assets  200,000   -   200,000

   $ 756,211   $ (256,290)  $ 499,921

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  $ 38,489   $

-  $ 38,489

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital   1,039,613

-   1,039,613
Share-based payment reserves  273,545   -  273,545
Accumulated deficit  (595,436)   (256,290)  (851,726)

   717,722   (256,290)  461,432

   $ 756,211   $ (256,290)  $ 499,921

ASIABASEMETALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

22

13. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended September 30, 2011 has
been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Year Ended September 30, 2011
   Canadian  Transition
   GAAP  Adjustments IFRS
EXPENSES

Advertising and promotion  $ 17,505 $   - $ 17,505
Exploration   6,020 6,619  12,639
Foreign exchange loss (gain)   (7,161)   -  (7,161)
Insurance   575 -  575
Interest and bank charges   677   -  677
Management fees   70,000 -  70,000
Office, administration and miscellaneous   33,104   -  33,104
Professional fees   71,709   -   71,709
Regulatory and transfer agent fees   16,304   -  16,304
Rent   24,000   -  24,000
Share-based payments   95,469 -  95,469

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE
YEAR

$ (328,202)

$ (6,619)

$ (334,821)

ASIABASEMETALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

23

13. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended September 30, 2011
   Canadian  Transition
   GAAP  Adjustment  IFRS
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the period  $ (328,202)  $ (6,619)  $ (334,821)

Items not involving cash
Share-based payments   95,469   -   95,469

   (232,733)  (6,619)  (239,352)

Change in non-cash working capital items:
  Amounts receivable   (18,437)  -   (18,437)
  Prepaid expenses and other assets   (45,105)   -   (45,105)
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   20,489   -   20,489
Due to related party   (55,500)   -   (55,500)

Cash used in operating activities   (331,286)   (6,619)   (337,905)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance of shares, net  392,865   -   392,865

Cash provided by financing activities   392,865   -   392,865

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Exploration and evaluation costs   (13,071)  6,619  (6,452)
Deposit on exploration and evaluation
assets

  (200,000)  -   (200,000)

Cash (used in) from investing activities  (213,071)   6,619   (206,452)

CHANGE IN CASH DURING THE YEAR   (151,492)   -   (151,492)

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR   355,201   -   355,201

CASH, END OF YEAR  $ 203,709  $ -  $ 203,709